discount

rate+1%

(December

31, 2020:

Discount

rate–1% to

discount

rate+1%)

1%

(December 31,

2020: 1%)

increase/

decrease

in multiple

would result

in decrease/

increase in

fair value by

US$-274,000/

US$278,000

(December 31,

2020:

US$-927,000

 to US$942,000)

204 JS GLOBAL LIFESTYLE COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2021

42.	 Fair value and fair value hierarchy of financial instruments (continued)

As at

December 31,

As at

December 31, Fair value

Valuation

technique and

Significant

unobservable

Sensitivity of fair

value to the

2020 2019 hierarchy key inputs inputs Range input

US$’000 US$’000

Unlisted financial

  assets

  designated

  at fair value

  through other

  comprehensive

  income

44,728 40,023 Level 3 Discounted cash

flows. Future

cash flows are

estimated based

on the expected

applicable

yield of the

underlying

investment

portfolio,

discounted

at a rate that

reflects the

credit risk

of various

counterparties

Expected

yield of the

underlying

investment

portfolio and

the discount

rate

Discount

rate–1% to

discount

rate+1%

(December

31, 2020:

Discount

rate–1% to

discount

rate+1%)

1%

(December 31,

2020: 1%)

increase/

decrease

in multiple

would result

in decrease/

increase in fair

value by

US$-3,666,000/

US$4,276,000

(December 31,

2020:

US$-3,931,000

 to US$4,155,000)

2052 0 2 1  ANNUAL REPORT

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2021

42.	 Fair value and fair value hierarchy of financial instruments (continued)

Fair value hierarchy

The following tables illustrate the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Group’s financial instruments:

Assets measured at fair value:

As at December 31, 2021

Fair value measurement using

Quoted prices

in active markets

(Level 1)

US$’000

Significant

observable

inputs

(Level 2)

US$’000

Significant

unobservable

inputs

(Level 3)

US$’000

Total

US$’000

Financial assets:

  Financial assets designated at fair value

    through other comprehensive income — — 44,728 44,728

  Financial assets at fair value through

    profit or loss 1 — 163,264 163,265

  Bills receivable — 347,605 — 347,605

As at December 31, 2020

Fair value measurement using

Quoted prices

in active markets

(Level 1)

US$’000

Significant

observable

inputs

(Level 2)

US$’000

Significant

unobservable

inputs

(Level 3)

US$’000

Total

US$’000

Financial assets:

  Financial assets designated at fair value

    through other comprehensive income — — 40,023 40,023

  Financial assets at fair value through

    profit or loss 2 — 283,122 283,124

  Bills receivable — 406,766 — 406,766

  Pledged deposits — 9,195 — 9,195

206 JS GLOBAL LIFESTYLE COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2021

43.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies

The Group’s principal financial instrument, comprises interest-bearing bank loans. The main purpose of these financial

instruments is to raise finance for the Group’s operations. The Group has various other financial assets and liabilities

such as trade receivables, financial assets included in prepayments, other receivables and other assets, trade payables

and financial liabilities included in other payables and accruals, which arise directly from its operations.

The Group also enters into derivative transactions, including forward currency contracts. The purpose is to manage the